

**LFIR # 1327** 

1. Project Title	Edgewater - Canal Armoring fo	r Florida Shores		
2. Senate Sponsor	Tom Wright			
3. Date of Request	2/6/2025			
4. Project/Program Des	scription			
community. The proje individual property ow current state of the ca greatest flooding cond	de canal armoring embankments ct will provide stability to canal expers. Additionally, the City will be anals. The first phase is within the cerns. Lack of proper maintenace not only enhance an environments.	mbankments preventing lo e able to provide routine m e most populated area of h e is creating both a safety a	ss of property to the aintenance which it omes in the commond health hazard f	e community's s not possible in the unity who have the or our most populated
5. State Agency to rece	eive requested funds Dep	artment of Environmental I	Protection	
State Agency contac				
State Agency Contac	ieu: 165			
6. Amount of the Nonre	curring Request for Fiscal Yea	nr 2025-2026		
	curring Request for Fiscal Yea	ar 2025-2026 Amo	unt	
6. Amount of the Nonre  Type of Funding  Operating	curring Request for Fiscal Yea		unt 0	
Type of Funding	curring Request for Fiscal Yea			
Type of Funding Operating			0	
Type of Funding Operating Fixed Capital Outlay Total State Funds Re		Amo	0 1,000,000 <b>1,000,000</b>	•
Type of Funding Operating Fixed Capital Outlay Total State Funds Re	equested	Amo	0 1,000,000 <b>1,000,000</b>	•
Type of Funding Operating Fixed Capital Outlay Total State Funds Re 7. Total Project Cost for	equested	Amo	0 1,000,000 <b>1,000,000</b> lable for this proje	•
Type of Funding Operating Fixed Capital Outlay Total State Funds Re 7. Total Project Cost for	equested r Fiscal Year 2025-2026 (includ	ling matching funds avai	0 1,000,000 1,000,000 lable for this proje	•
Type of Funding Operating Fixed Capital Outlay Total State Funds Re  7. Total Project Cost for Type of Funding Total State Funds Re	equested r Fiscal Year 2025-2026 (includ	ling matching funds avai	0 1,000,000 1,000,000 lable for this proje	•
Type of Funding Operating Fixed Capital Outlay Total State Funds Ref 7. Total Project Cost for Type of Funding Total State Funds Ref Matching Funds Federal	equested r Fiscal Year 2025-2026 (includ	Ing matching funds avai  Amount 1,000,000	0 1,000,000 1,000,000 lable for this proje Percentage 50%	•
Type of Funding Operating Fixed Capital Outlay Total State Funds Ref 7. Total Project Cost for Type of Funding Total State Funds Ref Matching Funds Federal	equested r Fiscal Year 2025-2026 (included) quested (from question #6)	Ing matching funds avai  Amount  1,000,000	0 1,000,000 1,000,000 lable for this proje Percentage 50%	•

Fiscal Year	Amount		Specific	Vetoed	
(уууу-уу)	Recurring	Nonrecurring	Appropriation #		
2024-25	0	0		No	

9. Is future-year funding likely to be requested?

**Total Project Costs for Fiscal Year 2025-2026** 

If yes, provide the most recent instance:

8. Has this project previously received state funding?

Yes

Yes

a. If yes, indicate nonrecurring amount per year.

1,000,000

2,000,000

100%

b. Describe the source of funding that can be used in lieu of state funding.

At this time, after making extensive inquiries and exploring other options for funding, the City has been unable to find any other alternatives for this project other than state funding.



10. Status of Construction

Planning

a. What is the current phase of the project?

Design

b. Is the project "shovel ready" (i.e permitted)?

c. What is the estimated start date of construction?

### The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2025-2026

N/A

Yes

10/01/2025

**LFIR # 1327** 

0

0

1,000,000

1,000,000

#### Complete questions 10 and 11 for Fixed Capital Outlay Projects

Construction

			1	
d. What is the estimated complet	tion date of construction?	10/01/2026		
e. What funding stream will be u	sed for ongoing operations	and maintenance of	the project?	
Once the armoring is complete armaintenance and as a consequen quality and routine maintenance for water quality and larger stormwater	ice the City's public works dep or their residents in the Florida	artment will be able to	ensure enhancing	
11. List the owners of the facility to relationship between the owner	o receive, directly or indirec rs of the facility and the enti	tly, any fixed capital d	outlay funding. Inc	clude the
The City of Edgewater and more	specifically, the common mai	ntenance area easeme	ent.	
	<u> </u>			
12. Details on how the requested st	ate funds will be expended			
Spending Category	-	Description		Amount
Administrative Costs:				
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits				
Other Salary and Benefits				
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other				
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study				
Operational Costs				
Salary and Benefits				

#### 13. Program Performance

Consultants/Contracted

Planning Engineering

Construction/Renovation/Land/

Services/Study

Other

Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/

Fixed Capital Construction/Major Renovation:

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

Total State Funds Requested (must equal total from question #6)

This project would include theird party contracting engineering

services. The land is owned by the City of Edgewater



**LFIR # 1327** 

This project will provide canal armoring embankments for an area in the City of Edgewater in the Florida shores community. The project will provide stability to canal embankments preventing loss of property to the community's individual property owners as well as contributing to their health and mental well being. Additionally, the City will be able to provide routine maintenance which is not possible in the current state of the canals. The first phase is within the most populated area of homes in the community who have the greatest flooding concerns. Lack of proper maintenace is creating both a safety and health hazard for our most populated area. This project will correct an environmental hazard.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?

Services provided will include stronger water quality, stronger water capacity, along with routine maintenance being able to be conducted. This maintenace is not possible in the current condition of the canal.

c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?

This project will prevent the continual loss of property that is currently being experienced by the resident of the Florida Shores community. Their property (including their yards) are eroding away along with continuous devastating flooding issues. If the armoring is funded this project will create a stronger storm water capacity.

d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?

Florida Shores residents which incorporate approximately 12,000 homes and nearly 15,000 residents.

e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?

Benefits and/or outcomes include stronger routine maintenance, water capacity, with a much better quality of life for the Florida Shores residents to include their health, safety and welfare.

f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for in the contract?

Additional or suggested penalties may include requiring corrective action plans, increasing oversight, and/or modifying contract terms

contract terms.
14. Is this project related to mitigation, response, or recovery from a natural disaster? Yes
a. If Yes, what phase best describes the project?
☐ Mitigation (reducing or eliminating potential loss of life or property)
□ Response (addressing the immediate and short-term effects of a natural disaster)
☑ Recovery (assisting communities return to normal operations, including rebuilding damaged infastructure)
b. Name of the natural disaster (or Executive Order # for events not under a federal declaration):
Hurricanes Milton, Ian, Matthew, Nicole and Irma
15. Has the entity applied for or received federal assistance for this project?
☐ Yes, Applied
☐ Yes, Received
☑ No
□ No, but intends to apply
a. If yes, provide the FEMA project worksheet ID#:



**LFIR # 1327** 

o. 1145 tile	entity applied for or received state assistance for this project (other than this request)?
□ Yes,	Applied
☐ Yes,	Received
☑ No	
□ No, b	ut intends to apply
a. If yes, Commer	specify the program and state agency (ex. Local Government Emergency Bridge Loan, Depa ce):
lease o	omplete questions 17 through 21 for Water Projects only.
7. Have yo	u been awarded or applied for alternative state funding for this project?
□ Wat	er Quality Improvement Grant Program
□ Res	ilient Florida Grant Program
□ Was	tewater Revolving Loan
□ Drin	king Water Revolving Loan
□ Sma	Ill Community Wastewater Treatment Grant
	er (please specify, ex. Alternative Water Supply Grants)
☐ Oth	
□ Oth	
☑ N/A	the population economic status?
☑ N/A 8. What is	the population economic status?  ncially Disadvantaged Community (ch. 62-552, F.A.C)
☑ N/A  3. What is ☐ Fina	
☑ N/A  3. What is ☐ Fina ☐ Fina	ncially Disadvantaged Community (ch. 62-552, F.A.C)
☑ N/A  B. What is ☐ Fina ☐ Fina ☐ Rura	ncially Disadvantaged Community (ch. 62-552, F.A.C) ncially Disadvantaged Municipality (ch. 62-552, F.A.C)
☑ N/A 8. What is ☐ Fina ☐ Fina ☐ Rura	ncially Disadvantaged Community (ch. 62-552, F.A.C) ncially Disadvantaged Municipality (ch. 62-552, F.A.C) al Area of Economic Concern



**LFIR # 1327** 

0%					
	ated completion date of c	onstruction	? 06/30/2026		
22. Requester Contact	Information				
a. First Name	Diezel Last Name DePew				
b. Organization	Mayor, City of Edgewater				
c. E-mail Address	ddepew@cityofedgewater	ddepew@cityofedgewater.org			
d. Phone Number	(386)843-2639	Ext.			
23. Recipient Contact	Information				
a. Organization	City of Edgewater				
b. Municipality and	d County Volusia				
c. Organization Ty <sub>l</sub>	ре				
□For Profit Entity					
□Non Profit 501(c	:)(3)				
□Non Profit 501(c	:)(4)				
☑Local Entity	☑Local Entity				
□University or Co	llege				
□Other (please sp	pecify)				
d. First Name	Jeffrey	Last Name	Thurman		
e. E-mail Address	e. E-mail Address jthurman@cityofedgewater.org				
f. Phone Number	(386)424-2400	Ext.			
24. Lobbyist Contact I	nformation				
a. Name	Georgia McKeown				
b. Firm Name	GA McKeown & Associates LLC				
c. E-mail Address	ramgam95@gmail.com				
d Dhana Numbar	(004)202 4644				

The information provided will be posted to the Florida Senate website for public viewing if sponsored by a Senator.